
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
AGENDA 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 3 April 2012 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Jerry Miles  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Ann Gate 
Sachin Shah 
Victoria Silver 
 

Kam Chana 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

  
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nana Asante 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. Sasi Suresh 
5. Krishna James 
 

1. Chris Mote 
2. Tony Ferrari 
3. Christine Bednell 
4. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 
Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES   (To Follow) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2012 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (a) Scrutiny Review - Debt Recovery Process - Response:  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
  Report considered by Cabinet on 8 March 2012.  

 
 
 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 

 (b) Reablement Progress Response to Recommendations from Standing Scrutiny 
Review Group:  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
  Report considered by Cabinet on 8 March 2012.  

 
8. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12   (Pages 23 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance 

 
9. JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance 

 
10. STANDING REVIEW OF THE BUDGET - QUARTERLY REPORT   (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance 

 
11. CUSTOMER CARE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SCOPE   (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance 

 
12. SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBER REPORT   (Pages 71 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance 

 
13. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 March 2012 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Review – Debt Recovery 
Process – Response 

Key Decision:  
 

No 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Julie Alderson, Interim Corporate 
Director Resources 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Bill Stephenson,  Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Finance & 
Business Transformation 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 
 

Yes 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – Response 
 
 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report provides a draft response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
review, for consideration and endorsement by Cabinet. 
 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to endorse the responses recommended by officers. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To provide an appropriate response to the Scrutiny recommendations and to 
improve the effectiveness of the handling of exceptional cases. 

Agenda Item 7a 
Pages 1 to 16 

1



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\7\AI00076772\$yxtmvvk5.doc 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
 
Introductory paragraph 
Cabinet received the report from Overview and Scrutiny Committee following 
their review of how the recovery process works in relation to vulnerable 
debtors and their examination of 3 key case studies. 
 
The recommendations of the review and their implementation are aimed at 
improving the way our vulnerable debtors are dealt with and at ensuring early 
bespoke action occurs to stop recovery action escalating. Additionally it would 
bring more of a balance between safeguarding the council’s income and 
safeguarding the wellbeing of our most vulnerable residents. 
 
Some of the recommendations are shown as requiring further consideration 

[...]


l o
the

r s
erv

ice
s h

av
e c

ut 
ba

ck
  

bu
dg

ets
 an

d c
ap

ac
ity

 is
 be

co
mi

ng
 an

 is
su

e. 
Wh

ilst
 of

fic
ers

 w
ill e

nd
ea

vo
ur 

to 
pu

t in
 

pla
ce

 th
e a

bo
ve

, it
 w

ill o
nly

 co
nti

nu
e a

nd
 be

co
me

 in
teg

rat
ed

 in
to 

pro
ce

ss
es

 on
 th

e b
as

is 
tha

t s
uff

icie
nt 

res
ou

rce
s a

nd
 ca

pa
cit

y e
xis

ts 
wit

hin
 th

e a
rea

s. 
 Co
ord

ina
ted
 by
 Fe

rn 
Sil
ve
rio
 – 
Div
isio

na
l D
ire
cto
r, C

oll
ec
tio
ns
 & 
Ho
us
ing
 Be

ne
fit 

16



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 March 2012  

Subject: 
 

Reablement Progress Response to 
Recommendations from Standing 
Scrutiny Review Group 
 

Key Decision:  
 

No 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Bernie Flaherty, Divisional Director 
Adult Social Care  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Margaret Davine, Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care, Health 
and Wellbeing 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report sets out the progress response on Recommendations from the 
Standing Scrutiny Review Group. 
 
Recommendations: 
That Cabinet note the response to Recommendations from the Standing 
Scrutiny Review on the Reablement service. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To provide an appropriate response to the Scrutiny recommendations. 

Agenda Item 7b 
Pages 17 to 22 

17



 
 

 

Section 2  
 

 
2.1.1 
 
 
 
 

Introductory paragraph 
Harrow established the new Reablement service on 25th October 2010 as a key 
part of the overall transformation of Adult Social Care and the whole systems 
approach adopted in Harrow. A First year Report was submitted to Cabinet in 
November 2011.  
 
At its meeting on 19 January 2012, Cabinet received a reference and a report from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 December 2011, which 
provided a quarterly update on the Standing Scrutiny Review of the Better Deal 
[...]
dertaken in relation to the 
Reablement Service and realignment of Adult Social care.  As part of the 
process of completing the EqIA, service users, staff and other stakeholders 
were consulted.  No direct discrimination was identified and the full EqIA is 
available as supporting documentation. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
Supporting and protecting people who are most in need 
 
 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jennifer Hydari x  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 16 February 2012 

   
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Sarah Wilson x  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 16 February 2012 

   
 

 
 
Section 4 – Performance Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Martin Randall x  Divisional Director 
  
Date: 16 February 2012 

  Partnership, 
Development and 
Performance 

 
 
 
 

21



Section 5 – Environmental Impact Officer 
Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Andrew Baker  x  Divisional Director 
  
Date: 16 February 2012 

  (Environmental 
Services) 

 
 

Section 6 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 

Contact:  Jonathan Price- Head of Service Reablement and  
                Personalisation 
 

Background Papers: N/A 
 

Call-In Waived by the 
Chairman of Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

 

  
NOT APPLICABLE 
 

[Call-in does not apply to decisions 
that are for noting only] 

 

22



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Date: 
 

3rd April 2012 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2011-12 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Partnership 
Development and Performance 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

All 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2011 - 12 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
The scrutiny annual report, 2011 – 12 is attached to this report.  The report 
summarises the activities of the scrutiny committees and the scrutiny lead 
councillors and outlines priorities for the next munic
[...]
al aspects of the 
contract. 

 
• Children looked after (CLA) – education and attendance  
As Chair and Vice-Chairman we have had some concerns about performance in this area 
based on our consideration of the Corporate Scorecard.  Along with the Children’s Scrutiny 
Lead Members and the Vice-Chairman of O&S we met with officers, including the new 
Virtual Headteacher for CLA, to discuss performance.  We look forward to receiving details 
of the Virtual Headteacher’s action plan.     

 
• Project activity – The Chair has been a member of both phases of the scrutiny review 
group of the council’s use of performance information.  The Vice-Chairman is the chair of 
the standing scrutiny review of the budget.   

 
• Past reviews – we have also monitored progress on past reviews, including:   

• Economic development strategy action plan (an update on work undertaken since the 
Sustainability Review was completed) 

• Measuring up:  council’s use of performance information – phase 1 
• Better Deal for Residents’ review – interim report – project management 

 

36



 

10 
Harrow Council Scrutiny  

Annual Report 2011 - 2012 

Next steps 
This year has been productive for the sub-committee.  The work of the scrutiny review of the 
use of performance information has certainly helped to raise the profile of the sub-committee 
and we look forward to recommendations from that review being implemented in 2012/13, 
thereby enabling us to take a timelier look at the service and financial performance of the 
council.   
 

 
 

 
Councillor Sue Anderson 
Chair, Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Vice-Chairman, Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 
Committee meetings 3 

 
Attendance by Portfolio Holders Cllr David Perry, Portfolio Holder for 

Performance, Customer Services and 
Corporate Services (1) 
 
Cllr Thaya Idaikkadar, Portfolio Holder for 
Property and Major Contracts (1) 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
e Standing Scrutiny Review of the Budget 
 
Recommendations:  
Councillors are recommended to: 

i. Consider and comment on the work of the standing the review of the 
budget 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10 
Pages 59 to 62 

59



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\7\AI00076795\$vbsepgaa.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
This is the first progress report from the Standing Review of the Budget. 
 
The review was established at the end of 2011 and has met five times. 
 
The purpose of the review is to consider the long term, strategic financial 
performance of the council and to offer advice with regard to evolving local 
government financial policy.  In this regard, the group has identified a number 
of key strategic issues which it wishes to consider: 
 
• Management and strategic use of the council’s capital budget 
• Self financing of the Housing Revenue Account 
• Implications of the Business Rate Retention Scheme 
• Management of major contract renewal 
• Implications of the localisation of Council Tax Benefit 
 
The initial focus of the group has been on the management and strategic use 
of capital and self financing arrangements for the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Management and Strategic Use of Capital 
The review group considers that the capital budget has not in recent years 
been considered with the same rigour in terms of management as the 
revenue budget.  It has noted with some concern that until recently there was 
little attention paid to the allocation of capital resources and the longer term 
implications of capital spend.  As such, the group has raised a number of 
issues with the Interim Corporate Director of Finance and has been reassured 
with regard to her more vigilant approach to the allocation and management 
of capital resources, in particular via the capital forum. 
 
The group has also decided to consider how the council uses capital funds to 
deliver its strategic objectives and has agreed to undertake a specific piece of 
work in this regard.  O
[...]
 committee and Cabinet in the summer for 
consideration alongside the 30-year housing strategy. 

61



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\7\AI00076795\$vbsepgaa.doc 

Other reports and workstreams 
Further reports on the other issues included in the review’s programme of 
work will be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny committee and Cabinet in 
subsequent quarterly reports. 
 
Financial Implications 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Performance Issues 
There are no specific performance issues associated with this report but it is 
anticipated that subsequent reports, detailing recommendations with regard to 
capital management and HRA self financing will support the council’s financial 
performance. 
 
Environmental Impact 
There is no environmental impact associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 
 
Equalities implications 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
All 
 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Not required for this report 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
Contact:   
Lynne Margetts, Service Manager Scrutiny, 020 8420 9387 
 
Background Papers:  
None 

62



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Date: 
 

3 April 2012 

Subject: 
 

Customer Care Scrutiny Review – Scope 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Partnership 
Development and Performance 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Corporate Effectiveness – Councillor Jerry Miles 
and Councillor Tony Ferrari 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Scope for the Customer Care Scrutiny Review 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the scope for the Customer Care Scrutiny Review, as 
discussed by the review group on 29 February 2012. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

1. Consider and ap
[...]
ITTEE  
 

Date: 
 

3rd April 2012 

Subject: 
 

Work Programme Update Report 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director Partnership 
Development and Performance 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

All 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report provides members of the Overview and Scrutiny committee with 
information regarding progress on the projects currently included in the 
scrutiny work programme and also identifies emerging projects. 

 
Recommendations:  
Councillors are asked to: 

i. Note progress on the delivery of current scrutiny projects 
ii. Agree to the inclusion of the challenge panel on the implementation of 

review of staff terms and conditions 
 
 

Agenda Item 13 
Pages 79 to 82 

79



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
The Overview and Scrutiny committee has commissioned a range of projects 
and this report provides the committee with an update on progress in the 
delivery of these projects. 
 
Update reports from the Standing Review of the Budget and the Standing 
Review of the Better Deal for Residents are included elsewhere on the 
agenda for this evening’s meeting.   
 
Projects covered in this report are: 
• Debt Recovery 
• Engaging Young People 
• Customer Care 
• Private Rented Sector Housing 
• Safeguarding Children 
• Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee – NHS NW London 

Commissioning Strategy 
 
Debt Recovery 
This project has now been completed and a response has been received from 
Cabinet which accepted all of the recommendations.  One of the issues which 
emerged from the review was the potential efficiencies to be delivered if all 
debt recovery functions across the council were to be centralised.  
Unfortunately, insufficient evidence from which to draw any objective 
conclusions on this issue was available to the panel.  It has since emerged 
that officers from within the finance service are investigating the potential for 
central oversight of the functions and as such, the chairman of the Debt 
Recovery challenge panel has decided to reconvene the panel once the 
results of the finance service’s investigation are complete.  Further updates on 
this will be provided as the results of the investigation become available. 
 
Engaging young people 
This project, investigating the effectiveness of the council’s engagement with 
young people, has completed its evidence gathering and a final report is now 
being prepared. It is anticipated that the report will be considered at the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee meeting on 30th May. 
 
Customer Care 
This project has just started and will be considering the customer journey 
through the organisation.  The chair of the review is Councillor Paul Osborn 
and the scope for the project is included elsewhere on this evening’s agenda. 
 
Private Rented Sector Housing  
This project has begun its evidence gathering and will consider the 
development of the new Private Rented Sector Housing Strategy, in the 
context of national policy changes, the council’s enforcement role and actions 
that can be taken to encourage improved standards in the sector. 

80



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\7\AI00076790\$qpk0bc3i.doc 

 
A final report from the review is expected to be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny committee in June 2012. 
 
Safeguarding Children 
This project was requested by the Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
as a follow up to the NHS London Safeguarding Children Improvement Team 
visit in 2010.  The project will consider how effectively action plans which were 
devised following these reviews have been implemented by the council and 
NHS Harrow.  A final report is expected to be presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny committee in June. 
 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) – NHS NW London 
Commissioning Strategy 
NHS NW London is proposing significant changes to the delivery of health 
services in its commissioning strategy and, as requir
[...]
ere is no environmental impact associated with this report 
 
Risk Management Implications 
There are no risk management implications associated with this report 
 
 
Equalities implications 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report 
 
Corporate Priorities 
All 
 
Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
Not required for this report 
 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 
 
Contact:   
Lynne Margetts, Service Manager Scrutiny, 020 8420 9387 
 
Background Papers:  
None 

82


	Agenda
	7a Scrutiny Review - Debt Recovery Process - Response
	Debt Management Appendix 1

	7b Reablement Progress Response to Recommendations from Standing Scrutiny Review Group
	8 Scrutiny Annual Report 2011-12
	Annual Report 2011 - 12

	10 Standing Review of the Budget - Quarterly Report
	11 Customer Care Scrutiny Review - Scope
	Customer Care Scrutiny Review - scope - appendix

	12 Scrutiny Lead Member Report
	13 Work Programme Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 - 224 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

3 APRIL 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Kam Chana 

* Tony Ferrari (2) 
* Ann Gate 
* Paul Osborn  
 

* Sachin Shah 
* Victoria Silver 
* Sasi Suresh (4) 
* Stephen Wright 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
† Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
† Mrs A Khan 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

248. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Sue Anderson Councillor Sasi Suresh 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane Councillor Tony Ferrari 
 

249. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 



 

- 225 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 

 
Agenda Item 9 – “Shaping a Healthier Future for North West London” – 
Preparing for a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Ann Gate declared a personal interest as an employee of the NHS.  
She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted 
upon. 
 

250. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2012, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

251. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

252. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
(a) Scrutiny Review - Debt Recovery Process - Response:   

 
The Committee noted that Cabinet had welcomed the report and noted 
the recommendations set out with regard to application of the debt 
recovery process and that this was an emotive issue.  Cabinet had 
acknowledged that early intervention was critical where issues arose 
and proposed that a working group be established to oversee the 
process.  It was also emphasised that policies should be applied in a 
reasonable, sensitive and proportionate manner.  Cabinet had  agreed 
the recommendations offered by officers and to receive a further 
progress report in three months. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the endorsement of Cabinet to the officer proposals 
and its intention to receive a further progress report in three months be 
noted. 
 

(b) Reablement Progress Response to Recommendations from Standing 
Scrutiny Review Group:   
 
The Committee was advised that Cabinet had considered the 
recommendations of the Standing Scrutiny Review Panel and officer 
responses.  It was noted that of the five recommendations from the 
Scrutiny Review, the majority had been taken on board and the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Review Group had been invited to attend a 
discussion outside the Cabinet meeting on the issues. 
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Review expressed a concern with the 
service’s response as it implied that there was no issue with the 
arrangements which had been highlighted in the scrutiny report.  He 
felt this was not demonstrable as the evidence regarding the issues 
had come directly from residents.  He intended to take this matter up 
further with the service. 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 - 226 - 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet resolution be noted and the officer 
response be subject to further examination by the Review Group.  
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

253. Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12   
 
The Committee received the draft Scrutiny Annual Report for 2011/12, which 
summarised the work undertaken during the year by each of the scrutiny 
committees and the Scrutiny Lead Members.   
 
The Chairman introduced the report stating that he felt it was an excellent 
picture of the work delivered through the various scrutiny channels and which 
had resulted in a high percentage of positive outcomes over the whole year. 
 
The officer advised that as part of the finalisation of the report content she 
intended to undertake a survey of all councillors, public and other 
individuals/organisations that had been involved in any aspect of the scrutiny 
process over the previous year.  Results of this survey would be included in 
the final report to be presented to Full Council in July. 
 
A Member expressed his satisfaction that a review of the report demonstrated 
that a large number of the recommendations offered by scrutiny reviews had 
been accepted by Directorates and this demonstrated the significant success 
of the process for the year. 
  
The Committee endorsed the Annual Report and expressed its thanks to the 
Scrutiny Team and all councillors who had participated in scrutiny reviews 
throughout the year. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2011/12 be agreed. 
 

254. "Shaping a Healthier Future for North West London" - Preparing for a 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 
Members considered a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance, which proposed that Harrow participate in a  
pan-London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) to consider NHS 
North West London’s Programme “Shaping a Healthier Future for North West 
London”, to improve care for north west London and the arrangements for 
consultation. 
 
The Committee’s views were sought on a number of issues relating to the 
shadow JOSC and its proposed formal establishment later in 2012.  
Specifically, Members were asked to consider whether Harrow should 
participate in the JOSC along with the seven named London boroughs, noting 
that the Programme “Shaping a Healthier Future” had also been developed in 



 

- 227 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 

partnership with the eight Primary Care Trusts / Clinical Commissioning 
Groups for North West London. 
 
Members discussed the proposals for the JOSC and the Programme it would 
consider noting that this was likely to result in a significant piece of work which 
aimed to deliver value to residents.  It was emphasised that the merits of 
Harrow’s approach to the JOSC would need to be carefully considered, 
including the appropriate representation on the shadow and, eventually, the 
formal body.  It was further recognised that each authority participating in the 
JOSC process would bring its own views and desired outcomes as part of the 
overall considerations. 
 
In terms of representation, the Committee agreed that Council be requested 
to delegate the final authority with regard to appointment of councillors to 
itself, noting that, in the first instance, this should be considered to be 
appropriate appointments for the two Health Lead Councillors.   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)   That : 
 
(1) the proposals for a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) for 

the consideration of the “Shaping a Healthier Future for North West 
London Programme” be noted;  

 
(2) Harrow’s participation in the JOSC be confirmed and authority 

delegated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with regard to the 
appointment of councilors to the JOSC and to determine membership 
and issues related to it; 

 
(3) it be agreed that the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee write, 

in conjunction with the other seven London borough’s, to seek financial 
assistance for the JOSC process from NHS North West London to 
enable procurement of the administrative and policy support to the 
Committee, as set out at option A to the report; 

 
(4) consideration be given to future appointments to pan-London Joint 

Committees where these impacted upon Scrutiny and that this process 
be delegated permanently to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

255. Standing Review of the Budget - Quarterly Report   
 
The Committee received the quarterly report of the Budget Review Panel 
noting the points identified around the allocation of capital resources and the 
longer term implications of capital spend.  It was advised that various issues 
had been raised with the Interim Corporate Director of Resources and 
reassurance sought as to her more vigilant approach to the allocation and 
management of capital resources. 
 
The Chairman of the Review Group noted that the focus over the coming 
period would be the Housing Revenue Account Budget and the implications of 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 - 228 - 

the upcoming changes.  This would include robust consideration of the 
proposed business plan and modelling of the debt structure, together with an 
examination of the viability of the proposals set against the size of the housing 
stock. 
 
In response to a suggestion, it was confirmed that a matrix flow table 
concerning the HRA proposals would form part of the overall plan to be 
brought to scrutiny review. 
 
The intention was to undertaken bench marking with other authorities and 
additional representation of Administration councillors on the scrutiny review 
was sought. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the quarterly report and future direction be noted. 
 

256. Customer Care Scrutiny Review - Scope   
 
The Committee considered the proposed scope for the Customer Care 
Scrutiny Review as agreed by the Review Group at its meeting on 
29 February 2012. 
 
Members made various comments with regard to the extent of the review and 
the Chairman of the Review Group emphasised that it was intended that the 
remit of the Group would extend beyond the Better Deal for Residents 
review’s consideration of impact on residents and that all channels of 
customer care would be considered, together with an examination of the 
culture of the organisation with regard to customer care. 
 
A Member expressed her view that consideration be given to finding a more 
symmetrical way of honing the current customer care arrangements, citing the 
Aberdeenshire model as a strong example for aspiration by the Group.  The 
Chairman of the Review Group agreed with the point made and emphasised 
that the Customer Care Scrutiny Review was focused on how the council 
dealt with contacts via its multiplicity of channels before a matter reached the 
complaints stage as a result of poor service experience. 
 
Members then discussed the various merits and disbenefits in relation to 
expanding beyond the proposed customer care scope to include a wider focus 
upon the customer care channels, management and subsequent delivery.  A 
Member commented specifically that the current scope proposals did not 
address the potential of establishing a model to take forward for the future 
with regard to customer care and contacts. 
 
The Chairman of the Review Group emphasised the extent of the evidence 
that would need to be gathered as part of the current scope proposals and 
that a measure of success would be effects on the customer score through 
the council’s relationship tracker.  He also stated that there was a limited 
window to undertake and achieve the review.  The review, as proposed, 
would map the customer journey and would also consider a random selection 
of customer interactions with the Council through the various channels 
offered. 
 



 

- 229 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 

A Member spoke on the need to establish who the “customer” was and for the 
need to ensure that customer care as a principle was in place across the 
entire organisation.  He noted the challenge the review faced in ensuring its 
customer care review did not become an inward focussed review. 
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources responded to the comments 
noting that a significant level of good practice was already fundamentally in 
place within Access Harrow and that the philosophy she supported was 
“provide excellent services and get the governance right”.  She felt the review 
was timely and would link well with the ongoing officer review of service and 
customer care delivery. 
 
A Member suggested that further thought be given by the Review Group to 
widening its aims and objectives as she felt these were too limiting as 
currently proposed and the Chair of the Review Group invited Members to 
send him suggestions for expansion of the Scope which he would ensure was 
considered by its next meeting.  However, he emphasised the need to ensure 
the workload remained manageable as any expansion would have an impact 
upon available resource. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Scope of the Customer Care Scrutiny Review be 
provisionally approved subject to a consideration of widening its aims and 
objectives at its next meeting.  
 

257. Scrutiny Lead Member Report   
 
Members considered a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance, which set out a report of various Scrutiny 
Lead Members meetings held on: 
 
22 February - consideration of the mobile and flexible working 

programme. 
 

7 March - Corporate Effectiveness examination with respect to the 
Debt Recovery Review. 

   
20 March - Safer and Stronger Communities examination of 

priorities for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
A Member queried whether awaited information from the Children and 
Families Directorate had come forward for consideration and was advised that 
officers were working with the Directorate to produce the evidence for 
consideration by Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report from the Scrutiny Lead Members be noted and 
the actions proposed therein agreed. 
 

258. Work Programme Update Report   
 
Members received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance, which provided an update on the progress of 
the delivery of the scrutiny work programme, and set out the projects 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2012 - 230 - 

proposed by the Scrutiny Leadership Group for inclusion in the work 
programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) progress of the delivery of the work programme be noted; 
 
(2) the inclusion of a Challenge Panel on the Implementation of Review of 

Staff Terms and Conditions be agreed. 
 

259. Any Other Business   
 
The Chairman noted that this was the final meeting of the current Municipal 
Year and thanked all Members and officers for their contributions throughout 
the year. 
 
The Committee registered its thanks to the Chairman for his leadership over 
the year and noted the success of the cross-party working arrangements. 
 
(The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.43 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


